

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil (PIL) Writ Petition No. 493/2017

URN: CW / 1003U / 2017

1. Jagdish Prasad Rajvanshi s/o Rameshwar Prasad Rajvanshi
 2. Arjun s/o Badrinarayan
 3. Prahlad Tiwari S/o Raghunath Sharma
 4. Rajendra Prasad Sharma S/o Sualal Sharma
- All residents of Village Goner, Tehsil Sanganer, District Jaipur.

-----Petitioners

Versus

1. State of Rajasthan through Principal Secretary to the Government, Local Self Government Department, Government Rajasthan, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
2. The District Collector, Colectorate, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
3. The Commissioner, Jaipur Development Authority, Jln Marg, Jaipur.
4. Sub Divisional Officer, Sanganer, District Jaipur.
5. Tehsildar, Tehsil Sanganer, District Jaipur.
6. Block Development Officer, Panchayat Samiti Sanganer, District Jaipur.
7. Sarpanch, Gram Panchayat Goner, Panchayat Samiti Sanganer, District Jaipur.
8. Kailash Chand Sharma S/o Surajmal Sharma
9. Dinesh Sharma S/o Kailash Chand Sharma
10. Mahesh Sharma S/o Kailash Chand Sharma

All Resident Of Village Goner, Ward No. 1, Tehsil Sanganer, District Jaipur, Rajasthan.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Hem Singh Rathore
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. R.P. Garg Ms. Shikha Sharma, AAAG Ms. Divya Rathore, AAAG with Ms. Anshul Ranga Mr. Ayush Sharma with Mr. Dharma Ram on behalf of Mr. Amit Kuri

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BHUWAN GOYAL
Order

22/07/2026

1. Heard.
2. It seems to be a personal dispute between petitioners and respondent Nos.8 to 10.
3. The respondents have placed before us the site report of the place dated 29.12.2016, wherein it is alleged that encroachments have been made.
4. In view of report, no case for interference in Public Interest Litigation is made out. If there is any personal dispute between the petitioners and the respondents, a civil suit can be filed where the factual aspects shall be examined on leading evidence.
5. Accordingly, the writ petition is dismissed.

(BHUWAN GOYAL),J

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ